

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-73-SM-TSM

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish Article III Standing2

 a. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Established an Injury-in-Fact.2

 b. Plaintiffs Have Shown the Alleged Injury Is Fairly Traceable to
 Life And Voice.5

 II. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Defendants Violated the VRA.....7

 a. Plaintiffs Have Pled Sufficient Facts to Show that the NH
 Robocalls Were Threatening, Intimidating, or Coercive7

 b. Plaintiffs have pled sufficient facts that the Defendants were liable
 under the VRA.9

 III. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Violations of New Hampshire Election Law13

 IV. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Violations of the TCPA16

 a. The Court Must Consider the Totality of the Facts and
 Circumstances, As Well As Congressional Intent, in Assessing
 TCPA Liability16

 b. Plaintiffs Allegations Support Plausible Inference that Defendants
 Initiated the NH Robocalls.....19

 c. Defendants Life Corp and Voice Broadcasting Do Not Qualify for
 an Exemption Under the TCPA.....21

 V. Defendant Lingo Does Not Qualify for Section 230 Immunity24

 a. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Lingo Provided Interactive Computer
 Services in Connection with NH Robocalls.....25

 b. Lingo Is Not Entitled to Immunity Because of Its Key Role in
 Developing the NH Robocalls’ Offensive Content.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State Bd. of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969), abrogated on other grounds by *Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 582 U.S. 120
(2017) 8

Am. Postal Workers Union v. Frank,
968 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1992) 3

Anderson v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
320 N.E.2d 647 (N.Y. 1974) 12

Arcam Pharm. Corp. v. Faria,
513 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 15

Ariz. Democratic Party v. Ariz. Republican Party,
No. 16 Civ. 03752-PHX-JJT, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016)..... 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 1, 2

Ashworth v. Albers Med., Inc.,
410 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D. W. Va. 2005) 12

Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 29

Bauman v. Saxe,
No. 2:14-cv-01125-RB-PAL, 2019 WL 591439 (D. Nev. Feb. 13, 2019)..... 18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 1

Blackstone Realty LLC v. FDIC,
244 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 2001) 25

Boyle v. City of Portsmouth,
154 N.H. 390 (2006)..... 13

Butler v. Balolia,
736 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 2013) 2

Carignan v. N.H. Int’l Speedway,
151 N.H. 409 (2004)..... 14

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,
589 U.S. 327 (2020) 12

Cunningham v. Montes,
378 F.Supp.3d 741 (W.D. Wis. 2019)..... 17, 18, 21

Daschle v. Thune,
Case No. 04-4177, Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) 8, 10

Dept. of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019) 6

Dish Declaratory Ruling,
28 FCC Rcd. 6574 (2013) 16

Donahue v. City of Boston,
304 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2002) 6

Dryoff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.,
934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) 25

Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero,
3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021) 5

In re Est. of Norton,
135 N.H. 62 (1991)..... 15

F.D.A. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 4

Ferrari v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus. LLC,
70 F.4th 64 (1st Cir. 2023) 9

Foley v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
772 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) 2, 11

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 29

FTC v. Educare Ctr. Servs. Inc.,
No. 3:19-cv-00196-KC (W.D. Tex. Am. Compl. filed Dec. 3, 2019)..... 27

FTC v. LeadClick Media, Ltd. Liab. Co.,
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) 25

g., 2007
CPNI Order, 22 FCC Rcd. 6927 (2007)..... 27

Gibbs v. SolarCity Corp.,
239 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 3

Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 4, 5

Hayward v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon as Tr. for Certificateholders, CWALT, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.N.H. 2023) 3

Herrick v. Grindr, LLC,
306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 12
